
 

 

 
Agenda for Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committee 

and Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2024, 5.30 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors: I Barlow, K Bloxham, J Brown, M Chapman, 
O Davey, M Goodman (Chair), A Hall, M Hall, M Hartnell, 

J Heath, V Johns, Y Levine, D Mackinder (Vice-Chair), A Toye 
and J Whibley  
 
Members of Overview Committee 

Councillors: A Bailey, B Bailey, K Blakey, O Davey, T Dumper 

(Vice-Chair), P Fernley, D Haggerty, A Hall (Chair), J Heath, Y 
Levine, M Martin, H Riddell, D Wilson 

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 email sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 2 December 2024 
 
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 13) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Key Directorate Plan Objectives 2025-2026  (Pages 14 - 16) 

 a) Housing and Health  (Pages 17 - 42) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 b) Place  (Pages 43 - 78) 

 c) Finance  (Pages 79 - 92) 

 d) Governance  (Pages 93 - 109) 

 
 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the Democratic Services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the joint budget meeting of the Overview Committee and Scrutiny 

Committee held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 11 

January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.00 am and ended at 3.19 pm 
 
 

40    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous joint meeting held on 11 January 2023 and 12 January 2023 
were agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
41    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 47. Countryside and Leisure. 
Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Councillor is a member of 

Exmouth Town Council which is mentioned in relation to the pilot scheme for a festival 
initiative. 

 
Minute 47. Countryside and Leisure. 
Councillor Vicky Johns, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Councillor works for an art 

charity and is a member of the Arts and Culture East Devon network. 
 

Cllr Vicky Johns also wished it to be recorded for minute 50 that she is a member of 
Ottery Town Council. 
 

42    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

43    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
44    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 

 
45    Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2024-2025 and Draft Council 

Plan  

 

The Finance Director introduced this item and provided a verbal summary of the 
following: 

 A budget overview 

 An outline of key points concerning the detailed budgets as presented in the budget 
books 

 How the budget fits in with service planning 

 The emerging Council Plan and how this links to the budget. 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2024 
 

The joint committees were informed that the budget would be revisited following 
discussion of individual service plans, to draw together final recommendations for 

Cabinet and to consider the implication of these recommendations on the budget.   
 
The draft budget had been adopted by Cabinet and the recommendations from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Housing Review Board would go back to 
Cabinet on 31 January 2024. 

 
Questions, clarification and responses included the following points: 

 Members expressed concern about the financial risk associated with the service payment 
to LED Community Leisure, and it was noted that conce
[...]
 and Compliance 

 Growth, Development and Prosperity 

 Planning 

 Governance and Licensing 

 Place, Assets and Commercialisation 

 Communications, Digital Services and Engagement Team 

 
47    Countryside and Leisure  

 

The Assistant Director – Countryside and Leisure introduced this item and outlined the 
key service plan objectives for the Countryside and Leisure service. 

page 4



Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2024 
 

 
The Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and Environment thanked the Assistant Director – 

Countryside and Leisure and his team for another successful year, and their good work 
on countryside biodiversity and nature recovery. 
 

Questions, clarification and responses included the following points: 
 It would be appropriate for this council to work closely with towns and parishes on 

environmental initiatives, to avoid duplication of effort and expenditure. 

 The Forestry Commission have their own jurisdiction and are able to issue felling licences 
without consulting EDDC, so it is difficult for this council to influence the Forestry 
Commission’s decisions. 

 There is a need to understand the consequence on the tree safety budget of planting 
more trees, and it is anticipated that the emerging Tree Policy will pick up on this.  The 
Streetscene and Countryside and Leisure services will also be looking together at future 
resource to deal with ash dieback. 

 Responsibility for highways trees sits with Devon County Council, whereas EDDC is 
responsible for Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas.  Tree officers 
within the Devon districts work collaboratively, sharing thoughts and ideas particularly 
when developing policy and strategy.  

 A Member suggested that consideration is given to redesigning the Beer Jubilee gardens 
so that it has a mixture of biodiversity. 

 The Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty review is a 5-year review which constitutes 
business as usual for the Countryside and Leisure serv
[...]
folio Holder Coast, Country and Environment also expressed thanks to the 
Growth, Development and Prosperity team for their assistance to his portfolio.  He 

welcomed the delivery of measures in relation to both the habitat mitigation and green 
infrastructure strategies, and the work taking place to provide a source of low carbon 

heat for Cranbrook.  
 
Questions, clarification and responses included: 

 A formal programme will be brought to the Cranbrook Strategic Delivery Board for 
delivery of the masterplan for Cranbrook town centre. 

 The Assistant Director – Growth, Development and Prosperity expressed confidence that 
the service has access to the resource and specific expertise it needs to move key 
projects forward, including revenue funding to draw on a wider set of external consultants. 

 There is a group which draws on relevant surveying and planning expertise within the 
organisation to support the objective of working to increase the supply of available 
commercial sites and premises in the district.  The expertise within the group facilitates an 
understanding of where progress is being made and any issues that that are causing 
projects to stall.   

 

55    Planning  

 

The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management presented the 
service objectives and key projects for 2024 – 25.  The Assistant Director particularly 

highlighted the following: 

 The Reg 19 draft of the new Local Plan. 

 Recruitment of the new Planning Obligations team and development of the work 

programme. 

 Adoption of a new Playing Pitch Strategy. 

 Completion of the water cycle study. 

 Work to progress development of a second new community in the district. 

 
It was noted that the production of the Cranbrook Town Centre Masterplan had not been 

included in the service plan. 
 
Questions from Members and responses included the following points: 

 Regarding recovery of costs in the Building Control service, costs could only be 
recovered on the non-statutory elements and not on statutory elements such as 

enforcement.  Various changes are expected to the relevant regulations, and 
Building Control charges and costs will be reviewed when the changes are known. 

 Adverts are currently being prepared for the recruitment of the 4 posts in the 

Planning Obligations team.  An interim S.106 Officer is in place with a further 
interim appointment expected shortly. 

 The water cycle study would assist with understanding capacity in the South West 
Water infrastructure across the District and would inform the new Local Plan.  If 

infrastructure is found to be insufficient, EDDC would engage with South West 
Water to understand how required infrastructure would be brought forward and 
new development phased to reduce impact on water courses and flooding. 

 Regarding training for town and parish councils, it was anticipated that an initial 
programme would be in place by April with the first events being held in June. 

page 9



Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2024 
 

 With regard to the previous year’s budget of £100k for nutrient neutrality, this had 
part funded the District Ecologist post, the credit scheme for projects and in-house 

work on housing stock. 

 It was noted that Planning Officers would have regard to the need for a new 

sewage treatment plant at the second new community as this had not been 
provided at Cranbrook. 

 Work on the Playing Pitch Strategy was nearing completion. 

 
There was discussion on whether a specific budget line for planning appeals could be 

included in the budget in order to support planning decisions.  It was noted that a 
budget line had not been included as a year could pass without the need to draw on 
budgeted funds.  The Director of Finance advised that this could be considered. 

 
The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management was 

thanked for the service plan and for the work of his team. 
 
Recommendations 

1. That
[...]
nd wider placemaking across the District. 

 Delivery of employment sites owned by EDDC at Honiton, Seaton and Axminster. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism thanked the Assistant 
Director and his team for their work and in particular, for the work on category A public 
toilets review, Exmouth Placemaking plan and the decarbonisation of leisure centres. 

 
The Leader highlighted the progress with Seaton Jurassic as a real achievement. 

 
Discussion, questions and responses included the following points: 

 A huge amount of work has been undertaken with regard to Exmouth placemaking 

and the plan needs to be agreed before physical progress becomes visible.  
Progress on the ground should be visible over the coming months. 

 With regard to the Exmouth Pavilion Theatre, it was noted that the building comes 
under the remit of this service, whilst operational matters fall under the 

Countryside service. 
 
The Assistant Director was thanked for his service plan and on-going work. 

 
58    Communications, Digital Services and Engagement Team  

 

The Corporate Lead, Communications, Digital Services and Engagement presented the 
service objectives and key projects for 2024 – 25 and introduced the 4 teams within the 

service. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Council and Corporate Co-ordination thanked the Management 
Information Officer for her work on the emerging Council Plan and the management of 
performance information. 

 
The Leader welcomed the Corporate Lead to the senior leadership team which highlights 

that EDDC is an outward facing Council.  The newly introduced Councillors’ update was 
welcomed. 
 

It was noted that key aspirations for the year include greater integration of Microsoft 
Teams and an improved system for online complaints. 

 
The Corporate Lead was thanked for his service plan and the work of the team. 
 

59    Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets 2024-2025  

 

The Director of Finance summarised the meeting and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees voted by Committee and agreed the following recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

 
1. The joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees recommend the draft Revenue and Capital 

budgets 2024 – 25 to Cabinet for adoption, with the following amendments to be 
considered: 
a) The creation of a budget for planning appeals within the Planning budget 

page 11



Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2024 
 

b) The inclusion in 2024 – 25 of a budget for beach matting at Beer, Budleigh and 
Sidmouth. 

 
2. That the Service Plans considered during the meeting of the joint committees on 11th 

January 2024 are recommended to Cabinet, having regard to the comments made by 
members as follows: 
a) The inclusion of the Cranbrook Town Centre Masterplan in the Planning Strategy. 

 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Brown 
M Chapman 

B Collins 
R Collins 

M Goodman (Chair) 
A Hall (Co-Chair) 
J Heath 

V Johns 
B Bailey 

T Dumper 
P Fernley 
Y Levine 

T Olive 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Jefferies 
G Jung 

J Loudoun 
C Brown 

P Arnott 
K Bloxham 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Joanna Fellows, Corporate Lead - HR and Payroll 
Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 

Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 

& Compliance 
Andrew Wood, Assistant Director Growth Development and Prosperity 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Emma Congerton, Assistant Director Housing Strategy & Operations 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
page 12



Scrutiny Committee 11 January 2024 
 

Jo Avery, Management Information Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

I Barlow 
D Mackinder 

S Smith 
A Toye 

J Whibley 
C Nicholas 
M Martin 

H Riddell 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 13



Directorate Service Planning 2024-28 
 

Recommendation 

To consider and endorse the four Service Plans 

 

Background 

In alignment with the recommendations from the Peer Challenge, we are presenting the 
directorate service plans to you in a separate meeting from the budget setting meeting. 
Reflecting on the service planning process, we took the opportunity to review the whole of 
the service planning process and plan template in part to reflect the new directorate 
structure.  

The council has transitioned from individual service plans to directorate-level plans for the 

2025-26 period. This strategic shift is designed to enhance focus and coordination, given the 
extensive projects and objectives outlined in the council plan 2024-28.  

This new approach has resulted in the formulation of four comprehensive directorate plans, 
each mirroring the council's priorities and encompassing any key projects specific to their 

respective services. 

The new directorate plans contain the following sections: 

 1.0 An overview of the services within the directorate 

 2.1 Council plan actions assigned to the directorate 
 2.2 Directorate objectives 2025-26: These are priority objectives or projects that 

span across the services within the directorates as well as across directorates and 
are not already covered by the council plan.  

 2.3 Key service objectives/projects 2025-26: Highlighting key objectives or projects 
not covered in the Council Plan. 

 3.0 Key Performance Indicators: Service metrics 
[...]
ivery Forum.   

Budget secured from 

Transformation Fund to 

support financial and legal 

assessment. 

Assistant Director – 

Place, Assets & 

Commercialisation, 

Senior Leisure Officer 

June 2025 – Review 

of Options 

 

page 57



   

 

Place Directorate Plan 2024-28 (version 1.0 for year 2025-2026)        Page 16 

 

Planning Strategy & 

Development 

Managment – all 

Directorates 

3. Local Plan Review – the Local Plan has a key role to 

play in supporting the realisation of a wide number of 

the objectives of the Council Plan.  The current review 

will roll planning horizons forward to 2042.  There is a 

strict timetable to ensure that the draft Plan reaches 

Regulation 19 stage and is submitted to the Planning 

Inspectorate to be examined under National Planning 

Policy Framework (Dec. 2023).  Key stages are as 

follows; 

 Regulation 19 consultation 

 Submission for Examination 

 Examination hearing sessions 

 Modifications consultation 

 Inspector’s report 

Adoption of the Plan is anticipated by the end of 2026. 

Existing budget including 

reserve for the Examination  

Assistant Director – 

Planning Strategy & 

Development 

Management 

Submission of Plan 

for Examination – 

Autumn 2025 

Place, Assets & 

Commercialisation, 

Planning, Finance, 

Governance & Legal 

 

4. Delivery vehicle for the second new town - A key 

proposal in the draft Local Plan is to bring forward a 

second new community.  This will grow to be an 

equivalent size to Cranbrook.  There is a key driver to 

apply the learning from the delivery of Cranbrook to 

date, including in terms of establishing an assertive 

delivery model from the outset.    

This objective will see the completion of the business 

case for a delivery vehicle.  Subject to the 

consideration of this by Cabinet, the delivery vehicle 

Budget for the development 

of the masterplan and 

business case is included in 

the Mid Term Financial Plan. 

 

Director of Pl
[...]
 

% of FOI/EIR requests responded to within statutory 

timescales 

N/A 

95% 

Annual 

Quarterly 

Information 

Governance Manager 

Complaints % of stage 1 complaints responded to within 10 

working days – Housing 

% of stage 1 complaints responded to within 10 

working days – Non-Housing 

% of stage 2 complaints responded to within 20 

working days – Housing 

% of stage 2 complaints responded to within 20 

working days – Non-Housing 

90%  

 

90%  

 

90%  

 

90%  

Quarterly 

 

Quarterly 

 

 

Quarterly 

 

Quarterly 

Information 

Governance Manager 

Complaints Number of formal Stage 1 and 2 complaints received in 

last 4 quarters and breakdown by Service Area 

 Quarterly Information 

Governance Manager 

Complaints Number of complaints escalated to the Ombudsman  Quarterly Information 

Governance Manager 

Democratic 

Services & Scrutiny  

Produce 100% agendas within the statutory timescale 

Issue decision notices within statutory timescale 

100% 

100% 

Quarterly 

Quarterly  

Corporate Lead - 

Democratic Services 

page 108



   

 

Governance Directorate Plan 2024-28 (version 1.0 for year 2025-2026)         Page 17 

 

Digital and Data 

Team 

Performance against targets set out in the Strata 

Business Plan 

 

 Quarterly  Housing Performance 

Lead 

HR Headcount and FTE  Part of Personnel Committee 
people data reports 

Corporate Lead – 
Human Resources HR Turnover   

HR Vacancy rate  

HR Sickness absence   

HR Employee feedback  

HR/Finance Number and cost of agency workers  

HR EDI data  

 page 109


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2024
	7 Key Directorate Plan Objectives 2025-2026
	7a Housing and Health
	7b Place
	7c Finance
	7d Governance



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committee and Overview Committee 

held at Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 10 December 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 5.32 pm and ended at 7.46 pm 
 

 
29    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
30    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

32    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
33    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 

 
34    Key Directorate Plan Objectives 2025-2026  

 

The Chief Executive introduced this item and advised that the Directorate Plans had 
been aligned directly to the Council Plan, as agreed by all Members, and which covers 

the next four years.  Directorate Plans 2024 - 2028 included the service level objectives 
which set out how the objectives within the Directorate would be delivered during the 

period April 2025 – March 2026. 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the Directorate Plans and the draft budget align 

currently, so that the funding available aligns with the Directorate Plans which are before 
the Committees for consideration.  Any changes recommended by the Committees 

would require a corresponding change to the draft budget. 
 

35    Housing and Health  

 

The Director of Housing and Health presented the Housing and Health Directorate Plan 

2024 – 28.  The plan provided a high-level overview of the services across the 
Directorate. Key to the delivery of the plan was on-going communication and working 

with other Directorates.  The Plan had been produced using a person centred, trauma 
informed perspective. 
 

The Assistant Director Environmental Health introduced the services delivered by 
Environmental Health and how they support delivery of the Council Plan.   

 



Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2024 
 

The Assistant Director Housing Regulated Services introduced the areas of delivery 
covered by this service.  As with the Environmental Health service, a person centred, 

trauma informed approach provided a golden thread running through service delivery. 
 
Questions, clarification and responses included the following points: 

 Regarding communications software, the new corporate performance management 
system would improve communications.  Work was also on-going to ensure that the right 
people are involved at the right time to ensure good cross-service communications. 

 With regard to the suggested demolition of unused district-wide garages which are in 
disrepair to provide sites for affordable homes, it was noted that this is part of a larger 
piece of work across the Directorate.  The feasibility and affordability of this suggestion 
would have to be considered as part of the wider long-term asset management strategy 
and set alongside other priorities.  This work cannot be done in isolation and would take 
time. 

 Manual systems and checks are in place to enable Home Safeguard to support 
vulnerable people.  It was proposed to hold a workshop to explain the detail of how Home 
Safeguard works, and this could also cover how the system operates in the event of a 
power failure. 

 A workshop could be arranged to enable Members to better understand how the Devon 
Home Choice application system works. 

 It was noted that there needs to be sufficient flexibility within the four year Directorate 
Plan to take account of the impact of uncertainties in the wider world.  There is a need to 
work in an agile and responsive way which includes horizon scanning.  The Directorate 
Plan is a living document which will respond to both operational needs and longer-term 
external influences. 

 With regard to the four year budget required to deliver the Directorate Plan, the Medium 
Term Financial Plan looks ten years ahead, however, it was acknowledged that there is 
uncertainty in the wider public finance and plans would have to react to any future 
changes in local government finance. 

 Work is on-going to set appropriate performance targets [Section 3 of the Directorate 
Plan].  With regards to the Environmental Health service, some of the work is business as 
usual so that targets would not be appropriate.  The formal document containing agreed 
performance targets would be signed-off in the new year. 

 Quarterly performance would be reported to the Housing Review Board going forward. 

 
The Chair thanked the Director of Housing and Health and her team for attending the 

meeting and for the comprehensive and excellent Directorate Plan.  
 
 

36    Place  

 

The Director of Place presented the Place Directorate Plan 2024 – 2028.   Formed 
relatively recently, the Directorate brings together four key service areas which work 

together to deliver the Council Plan.  The Director highlighted key areas for service 
delivery moving forward. 
 

The Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure introduced key areas of work for the 
ecology, trees and countryside teams and emphasised the need for partnership working 

with other organisations.  The Assistant Director also highlighted key priorities for culture 
service delivery. 
 

The Assistant Director Planning & Development Management introduced key projects 
including developing a talent management strategy and greater engagement with town 

and parish councils. Delivery of services and infrastructure at Cranbrook remained a 
priority. 



Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2024 
 

 
The Assistant Director Place & Assets outlined key priorities for the service area: 

establishing an assertive delivery model for the second new town; placemaking for 
towns; developing and implementing a new asset management plan. 
 

Questions, clarification and responses included the following: 
 Concern was expressed regarding the effectiveness of planning enforcement.  Scrutiny of 

this area would be discussed to determine the most appropriate way of addressing the 
concerns.  The review of systems and processes of planning enforcement was included 
in the service plan for the coming year. 

 Delivery of the Tourism Strategy continues to be a key piece of work for the service. 
 A rolling programme of replacement and renewal of children’s play parks is included in 

the investment plan for the year. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the additional capacity requirements for the District 
Heating Network.  It was noted that the District Heating Stakeholder Forum had been 
established previously to address such concerns.  The project design had allowed for 
scaling up of capacity to deal with future expansion and development. 

 Concerns regarding the safeguarding of ancient woodland would be addressed by the 
Strategic Planning Committee as part of its consideration of the new Local Plan. 

 The Regulation 19 version of the new Local Plan has to include the Master Plan for the 
proposed new community and it was confirmed that the timeframe for the Master Plan, as 
stated in the Directorate Plan, would be met. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the need for a step change in provision of planning 
enforcement, particularly given the proposed development of the second new town.  It 
was noted that a step change would only be achieved through increasing staff capacity, 
which may not be a realistic option, however, the planned review of enforcement systems 
and processes would provide a good starting point in delivering a better service. 

 Regarding potential changes to local government structures, it was noted that there is a 
high level of complexity and ambiguity currently.  It was hoped that the imminent 
devolution white paper would provide some clarity.  It was crucial for the Council to work 
collaboratively with its peers and partners going forward. 

 With regard to the delivery of the proposed second new community, it was noted that the 
delivery plan would be bold, having learnt lessons from the delivery of Cranbrook. 

The Chair thanked the Director and his team for attending and for their excellent and 

comprehensive Directorate Plan. 
 

 
37    Finance  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Directorate Plan 2024 – 2028.  The key 
objective for the Directorate is to get the basics right to enable delivery of the Council 

Plan.  The Portfolio Holder highlighted the anti-poverty work and council tax collection 
rates as examples where the Council is a leading local authority.   

 
The Director of Finance noted that the Customer Charter is a key piece of work led by 
the Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits & Customer Services.  Work is also on-going 

to deliver the Fraud Strategy and to set a balanced budget for 2025 – 26.  Members 
would be kept informed and involved as further Government changes are announced.  

Concern was noted regarding issues around auditing and audit opinion on the Council’s 
accounts. 
 

Questions, clarification and responses included the following points: 
 Council tax charges for second home ownership have now been included in the Council 

tax base.  The tax base has now been notified to town and parish councils. 



Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2024 
 

 The over-complicated nature of local council accounts is recognised as a national risk 
with a very small number of companies qualified to undertake audits.  There is a need to 
change the way local authority accounts are produced rather than just draw a line and 
start again which could result in another backlog in the future. 

 With regard to increases in fees charged by the Council, a fees and charges schedule is 
being produced to accompany the draft budget.  There will be areas where the Council 
can maximise revenue to support service delivery. 

 Where an owner has multiple properties which are rented out, these would fall under 
business rates rather than second home ownership.  The Council has systems in place to 
detect fraud and substantiate home ownership to identify second home owners liable for 
Council tax. 

 

The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and Director of Finance for the Directorate Plan. 
 

38    Governance  

 

The Director of Governance presented the Governance Directorate Report 2024 – 2028.   

Key areas of work include a review of the Constitution, development of the People 
Strategy, embedding the new corporate performance and risk system, reviewing 

leadership and management development, roll-out of Sharepoint, County Council 
elections, Community Governance Review for Cranbrook and improved engagement 
with town and parish councils. 

 
Questions, clarification and responses included the following points: 

 Regarding the Community Governance Review for Cranbrook, which also affects 
neighbouring parishes, concern was expressed that the April 2026 target date is too late 
and should be brought forward.  The Director for Governance recognised the importance 
of the Review and advised that certain legal changes can only take effect in April of any 
year.  The Review would be conducted as soon as possible although some changes can 
only come into effect in April 2026 at the earliest. 

 There was concern that positive messages are not being communicated sufficiently to 
residents. 

 Regarding training for town and parish councillors following an election, there should be a 
balance between training provided by the Devon Association of Local Councils as the 
primary provider, and supplementary training provided by EDDC in a supporting role. 

 It was noted that new laptops which do not use the global desktop are currently being 
trialled. 

 
The Leader of the Council wished to record his thanks to the Housing Directorate for the 

work they are undertaking to improve the Council’s housing stock and service.  Historic 
difficulties within the service have already been acknowledged and there is a need to 
clearly communicate with residents where improvements are now being made. 

 
The Chair wished to record his thanks to the Management Information Officer for her 

hard work in compiling the Directorate Plans and in making improvements in the 
reporting of performance information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET: 

 

That Cabinet approves the Directorate Plans for 2024 – 2028 for the Housing and 
Health, Place, Finance and Governance Directorates. 
 

 
 

 



Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2024 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

J Brown 
M Chapman 
M Goodman (Chair) 

A Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Hall 

J Heath 
V Johns 
Y Levine 

D Mackinder 
A Bailey 

B Bailey 
K Blakey 
P Fernley 

M Martin 
D Wilson 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

C Brown 
R Collins 

S Hawkins 
N Hookway 
B Ingham 

D Ledger 
J Loudoun 

T Olive 
M Rixson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jo Avery, Management Information Officer 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Amy Gilbert-Jeans, Assistant Director Housing (Tenancy Services) 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew King, Interim Assistant Director for Housing (Regulated Services) 

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes 

 
Councillor apologies: 

O Davey 

A Toye 
J Whibley 

 



Scrutiny Committee 10 December 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


